

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 817/2023
CrIM No. 1588/2023

Shaida Bano & Ors

.... Appellant(s)/ Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K & Anr

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
20.09.2023

1. Petitioners through the medium of this petition under Section 482 CrPC, seek quashment of FIR No. 106/2023 registered at Police Station Mahore, for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 454, 380, 363 & 109 IPC allegedly on a false and frivolous complaint lodged by respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent No.3, who is the daughter of respondent No.2 had eloped with a boy namely, Shakeel Ahmed who happens to be a relative of the petitioners; that the couple had married and in WP(C) No. 2389/2023 filed before the Srinagar Wing of this Court, the protection order has also been passed vide order dated 18th September, 2023. A copy of the order is produced which is taken on record. He further argued that the petitioner no.1 is a BDC Chairman, whereas petitioners nos. 2 to 4 are Teachers serving in Education Department and have been falsely implicated in this case.
3. Heard. **Admit.**

4. Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks. Requisites within one week.
5. List on **01.11.2023**, before the learned Registrar Judicial, awaiting service and completion of pleadings.
6. Meanwhile, further investigation in case FIR No. 106/2023 registered at Police Station Mahore for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 454, 380, 363 & 109 IPC, qua the petitioners is ordered to be stayed, subject to filing of counter affidavit and next date before the Bench.

(M A Chowdhary)
Judge

Jammu:
20.09.2023
Vijay

